COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY

Tuesday, August 22, 2017

7th Aug Adj

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2017 AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: JOE HARDIN, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; EVERETT L WOLFE, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER; CINDY THOMPSON, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER.

MoDOT

Darin Hamelink visited the Commission and Mark Huck of Burns McDonnell was on the phone. They discussed the process in attempting to receive Soft Match credit for a bridge that Vernon County built in 2016. Darrin states that the state bridge office has indicated that Vernon County is eligible for Soft Match credit on the bridge in question. Burn and McDonnell has sent a contract to Vernon County to hire them as our Engineer and Consultant and supply proper paper work to MoDOT to obtain the credit. Burns and McDonnell state their scope of work can be completed by the end of September and Darin states that MoDOT should have credit to Vernon County by the end of October. After discussion, Commissioner Thompson made a motion to enter into contract with Burns McDonnell for on- call services on bridge # 5210031 located on Stockade Road in Center Township for a dollar amount not to exceed \$18,000. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wolfe and passed by unanimous vote.

BACON TOWNSHIP

David Bell, township resident called on the Commission with questions on Aaron Road between sections 20 and 29; as to whether it is opened or closed. After research Commission told Mr Bell that it is our opinion that the road has not been closed by petition; therefore remains an open public road.

GIS/IT

Commissioner Thompson made a motion to extend Paula Messner's vacation time until November 11, 2017; per her written request. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wolfe. Passed by unanimous vote.

MONTEVALLO TOWNSHIP

Trustee Tim Mark called on the Commission in regards to road issues in Section 2, Talley Bend Road; as to who should maintain it. Mr Mark met with Virgil Townships board Thursday to resolve the issue.

Ordered that Commission adjourn at 3:30 PM until Wednesday, August 23, 2017.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER

CLERK OF COMMISSION